
,,. 

Section 
214.100 
214.101 
214.102 
214.103 
214.104 

Section 
214.120 
214.12 I 
214.122 

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
SUBTITLE B: AIR POLLUTION 

CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
SUBCHAPTER c: EMISSION STANDARDS AND LIMITATIONS FOR 

STATIONARY SOURCES 

PART214 
SULFUR LIMITATIONS 

SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Scope and Organization 
Measurement Methods 
Abbreviations and Units 
Definitions 
Incorporations by Reference 

SUBPART B: NEW FUEL COMBUSTION EMISSION SOURCES 

Scope 
Large Sources 
Small Sources 

SUBPART C: EXISTING SOLID FUEL COMBUSTION EMISSION SOURCES 

Section 
214.140 
214.141 
214.142 
214.143 

Section 
214.161 
214.162 

Scope 
Sources Located in Metropolitan Areas 
Small Sources Located Outside Metropolitan Areas 
Large Sources Located Outside Metropolitan Areas 

SUBPART D: EXISTING LIQUID OR MIXED FUEL 
COMBUSTION EMISSION SOURCES 

Liquid Fuel Burned Exclusively 
Combination of Fuels 

SUBPART E: AGGREGATION OF SOURCES OUTSIDE METROPOLITAN AREAS 

Section 
214.181 
214.182 
214.183 
214.184 

Dispersion Enhancement Techniques 
Prohibition 
General Formula 
Special Formula 



214.185 
214.186 

Section 
214.201 
214.202 

Section 
214.300 
214.301 
214.302 
214.303 
214.304 
214.305 

Section 
214.380 
214.38 l 
214.382 
214.383 
214.384 

Section 
214.400 
214.401 
214.402 

Section 
214.420 
214.421 
214.422 
214.423 

Alternative Emission Rate 
New Operating Permits 

SUBPART F: ALTERNATIVE STANDARDS FOR 
SOURCES INSIDE METROPOLITAN AREAS 

Alternative Standards for Sources in Metropolitan Areas 
Dispersion Enhancement Techniques 

SUBPART K: PROCESS EMISSION SOURCES 

Scope 
General Limitation 
Exception for Air Pollution Control Equipment 
Use of Sulfuric Acid 
Fuel Burning Process Emission Source 
Fuel Sulfur Content Limitations 

SUBPART 0: PETROLEUM REFINING, PETROCHEMICAL 
AND CHEMICAL MANUFACTURING 

Scope 
Sulfuric Acid Manufacturing 
Petroleum and Petrochemical Processes 
Chemical Manufacturing 
Sulfate and Sulfite Manufacturing 

SUBPART P: STONE, CLAY, GLASS AND CONCRETE PRODUCTS 

Scope 
Glass Melting and Heat Treating 
Lime Kilns 

SUBPART Q: PRIMARY AND SECONDARY METAL MANUFACTURING 

Scope 
Combination of Fuels at Steel Mills in Metropolitan Areas 
Secondary Lead Smelting in Metropolitan Areas 
Slab Reheat Furnaces in St. Louis Area 

SUBPART V: ELECTRIC POWER PLANTS 



,,. 

Section 
214.521 

Section 
214.560 
214.561 
214.562 

Section 
214.600 
214.601 
214.602 
214.603 
214.604 
214.605 

Winnetka Power Plant (Repealed) 

SUBPART X: UTILITIES 

Scope 
E. D. Edwards Electric Generating Station (Repealed) 
Coffeen Generating Station 

SUBPART AA: REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTAIN S02 SOURCES 

Definitions 
Applicability 
Compliance Deadline 
Emission Limitations 
Monitoring and Testing 
Recordkeeping and Reporting 

214.APPENDIX A 
214.APPENDIX B 
214.APPENDIX C 

Rule into Section Table 
Section into Rule Table 
Method used to Determine Average Actual Stack Height and Effective 
Height of Effluent Release 

214.APPENDIX D Past Compliance Dates 

AUTHORITY: Implementing Section to and authorized by Section 27 of the Environmental 
Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/10 and 27]. 

SOURCE: Adopted as Chapter 2: Air Pollution, Rule 204: Sulfur Emission Standards and 
Limitations, R71-23, 4 PCB 191, filed and effective April 14, 1972; amended in R74-2 and R75-
5, 32 PCB 295, at 3 Ill. Reg. 5, p. 777, effective February 3, 1979; amended in R74-2, R75-5, 38 
PCB 129, at 4 Ill. Reg. 28, p. 417, effective June 26, 1980; amended in R78-17, 40 PCB 291, at 5 
Ill. Reg. 1892, effective February 17, 1981; amended in R77-15, 44 PCB 267, at 6 Ill. Reg. 2146, 
effective January 28, I 982; amended and renumbered in R80-22(A) at 7 Ill. Reg. 4220, effective 
March 28, 1983; codified at 7 Ill. Reg. 13597; amended in R80-22(B) at 8 Ill. Reg. 6172, 
effective April 24, 1984; amended in R84-28 at IO Ill. Reg. 9806, effective May 20, 1986; 
amended in R86-3 l at 12 Ill. Reg. 17387, effective October 14, 1988; amended in R86-30 at 12 
Ill. Reg. 20778, effective December 5, 1988; amended in R87-3 l at 15 Ill. Reg. to 17, effective 
January 15, 1991; amended in R02-2 l at 27 Ill. Reg. 12101, effective July 11, 2003; amended in 
R04-l 2/20 at 30 Ill. Reg. 9671, effective May 15, 2006; amended in R 15-21 at 39 Ill. Reg. 
16174, effective December 7, 2015-:-: amended in at Ill. Reg. • effective 

Section 214.521 Winnetka Power Plant (Repealed) 



NotwithstanEling Sections 214.101 and 214.141, the Village of Winnetka electric Utility Plant 
shall not cause or allow the emission of sulfur dioxide into the atmosphere in any one hour 
period from its eKisting fuel combustion sources, burning solid fuel exclusiYely, to exceed 5.7 
pounds of sulfur dioxide per mmbtu of actual heat input (8.8 kg/MW hour). Compliance with 
this limitation shall ee demonstrated on the basis of a daily a.,.erage. 

(Source: Repealed at Ill. Reg. , effective ) 

SUBPART V: ELECTRIC POWER PLANTS 

Section 214.561 E. D. Edwards Electric Generating Station (Repealed) 

Sulfur dioxide emissions from Boiler ~los. l, 2, and 3 at the edwards Station may not exceed the 
limits listed in this Section. CILCO must determine compliance with these limits on a daily 
easis using the sulfur dioxide methodology of the Phase II Acid Rain Program set forth in 40 
CFR 75. 

a) The average sulfur dioxide emissions from Boiler Nos. I, 2, and 3, as a grm1p may 
not e1lceed 4 .71 pounds per million British thermal units (lb/mmBtu) of actual heat 

~ 

e) The a~·erage sulfur dioxide emissions from any one eoiler may not eRceed 6.6 
lb/mmBtu of act1:1al heat input; and 

c) Sulfur dioxide emissions for all three eoilers, as a group, may not exceed 34,613 
pounds per hour, on a 24 hour average easis. 

(Source: Repealed at Ill. Reg. , effective ) 


