TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUBTITLE B: AIR POLLUTION CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD SUBCHAPTER c: EMISSION STANDARDS AND LIMITATIONS FOR STATIONARY SOURCES

PART 214 SULFUR LIMITATIONS

	SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS	
Section		
214.100	Scope and Organization	
214,101	Measurement Methods	
214.102	Abbreviations and Units	
214.103	Definitions	
214.104	Incorporations by Reference	
	SUBPART B: NEW FUEL COMBUSTION EMISSION SOURCES	
Section		
214.120	Scope	
214,121	Large Sources	
214.122	Small Sources	

SUBPART C: EXISTING SOLID FUEL COMBUSTION EMISSION SOURCES

Section	
214.140	Scope
214.141	Sources Located in Metropolitan Areas
214.142	Small Sources Located Outside Metropolitan Areas
214.143	Large Sources Located Outside Metropolitan Areas

SUBPART D: EXISTING LIQUID OR MIXED FUEL COMBUSTION EMISSION SOURCES

Section	
214.161	Liquid Fuel Burned Exclusively
214.162	Combination of Fuels

SUBPART E: AGGREGATION OF SOURCES OUTSIDE METROPOLITAN AREAS

Section	
214.181	Dispersion Enhancement Techniques
214.182	Prohibition
214.183	General Formula
214.184	Special Formula

214.185	Alternative Emission Rate
214.186	New Operating Permits
	SUBPART F: ALTERNATIVE STANDARDS FOR SOURCES INSIDE METROPOLITAN AREAS
Section	
214.201	Alternative Standards for Sources in Metropolitan Areas
214.202	Dispersion Enhancement Techniques
	SUBPART K: PROCESS EMISSION SOURCES
Section	
214.300	Scope
214.301	General Limitation
214.302	Exception for Air Pollution Control Equipment
214.303	Use of Sulfuric Acid
214.304	Fuel Burning Process Emission Source
214.305	Fuel Sulfur Content Limitations
	SUBPART O: PETROLEUM REFINING, PETROCHEMICAL AND CHEMICAL MANUFACTURING
Section	
214.380	Scope
214.381	Sulfuric Acid Manufacturing
214.382	Petroleum and Petrochemical Processes
214.383	Chemical Manufacturing
214.384	Sulfate and Sulfite Manufacturing
	SUBPART P: STONE, CLAY, GLASS AND CONCRETE PRODUCTS
Section	
214.400	Scope
214.401	Glass Melting and Heat Treating
214.402	Lime Kilns
SU	BPART Q: PRIMARY AND SECONDARY METAL MANUFACTURING
Section	
214.420	Scope
214.421	Combination of Fuels at Steel Mills in Metropolitan Areas
214.422	Secondary Lead Smelting in Metropolitan Areas
214.423	Slab Reheat Furnaces in St. Louis Area
	CURRART V. ELECTRIC POWER DI ANTE

SUBPART V: ELECTRIC POWER PLANTS

Section						
214.521	Winn	etka Power Plant (Repealed)				
		SUBPART X: UTILITIES				
Section						
214.560	Scope					
214.561	E. D. Edwards Electric Generating Station (Repealed)					
214.562	Coffeen Generating Station					
	SUBP	ART AA: REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTAIN SO ₂ SOURCES				
Section						
214.600	Definitions					
214.601	Applicability					
214.602	Compliance Deadline					
214.603	Emission Limitations					
214.604	Monitoring and Testing					
214.605	Reco	Recordkeeping and Reporting				
214.APPE	NDIX A	Rule into Section Table				
214.APPENDIX B		Section into Rule Table				
214.APPENDIX C		Method used to Determine Average Actual Stack Height and Effective Height of Effluent Release				
214.APPENDIX D		Past Compliance Dates				

AUTHORITY: Implementing Section 10 and authorized by Section 27 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/10 and 27].

SOURCE: Adopted as Chapter 2: Air Pollution, Rule 204: Sulfur Emission Standards and Limitations, R71-23, 4 PCB 191, filed and effective April 14, 1972; amended in R74-2 and R75-5, 32 PCB 295, at 3 Ill. Reg. 5, p. 777, effective February 3, 1979; amended in R74-2, R75-5, 38 PCB 129, at 4 Ill. Reg. 28, p. 417, effective June 26, 1980; amended in R78-17, 40 PCB 291, at 5 Ill. Reg. 1892, effective February 17, 1981; amended in R77-15, 44 PCB 267, at 6 Ill. Reg. 2146, effective January 28, 1982; amended and renumbered in R80-22(A) at 7 Ill. Reg. 4220, effective March 28, 1983; codified at 7 Ill. Reg. 13597; amended in R80-22(B) at 8 Ill. Reg. 6172, effective April 24, 1984; amended in R84-28 at 10 Ill. Reg. 9806, effective May 20, 1986; amended in R86-31 at 12 Ill. Reg. 17387, effective October 14, 1988; amended in R86-30 at 12 Ill. Reg. 20778, effective December 5, 1988; amended in R87-31 at 15 Ill. Reg. 1017, effective January 15, 1991; amended in R02-21 at 27 Ill. Reg. 12101, effective July 11, 2003; amended in R04-12/20 at 30 Ill. Reg. 9671, effective May 15, 2006; amended in R15-21 at 39 Ill. Reg. 16174, effective December 7, 2015-; amended in at Ill. Reg. effective

Section 214.521 Winnetka Power Plant (Repealed)

Notwithstanding Sections 214.101 and 214.141, the Village of Winnetka Electric Utility Plant shall not cause or allow the emission of sulfur dioxide into the atmosphere in any one hour period-from its existing fuel-combustion sources, burning solid-fuel exclusively, to exceed 5.7 pounds of sulfur dioxide per mmbtu of actual heat-input (8.8 kg/MW-hour). Compliance with this limitation shall be demonstrated on the basis of a daily average.

(Source: Repealed at Ill. Reg. , effective)

SUBPART V: ELECTRIC POWER PLANTS

Section 214.561 E. D. Edwards Electric Generating Station (Repealed)

Sulfur dioxide emissions from Boiler Nos. 1, 2, and 3 at the Edwards Station may not exceed the limits listed in this Section.—CILCO must determine compliance with these limits on a daily basis using the sulfur dioxide methodology of the Phase II Acid Rain-Program set forth in 40 CFR 75.

- a) The average sulfur dioxide emissions from Boiler-Nos. 1, 2, and 3, as a group may not exceed 4.71-pounds per million-British thermal units (lb/mmBtu) of actual heat input;
- b) The average sulfur dioxide emissions from any one boiler may not exceed 6.6 lb/mmBtu of actual heat input; and
- e)—Sulfur dioxide emissions for all three-boilers, as a group, may not exceed 34,613 pounds per hour, on a 24-hour average basis.

(Source: Repealed at III. Reg. , effective)